

ITEM NOS.3+25+26+31+66+67

COURT NO.1

SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos.4-5 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5734-5735/2009  
(From the judgement and order dated 07/01/2009 in CAW No. 52/2009 & WP No.  
2701/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

SHIV CHHATRAPATI CHAR.TRUST TR.PRES.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH I.A.NOs.4-5 ion SLP(C)Nos.5737-5738/2009  
I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5752-5753/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10484-10485  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10539-10540  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10549-10550  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10546-547  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10561-562

2

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10554-10555  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10604-10605  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10606-10607  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10614-10615  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10617-618  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

SLP(C)..../2009 cc Nos.10641-10642  
(With I.A.Nos.1-2 (C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

I.A.Nos.1 & 2 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC No.10721  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10219-220  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10815-816  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC No.10832  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC No.10835  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

3

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10513-10514  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.Nos.1-7 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10853-10854  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.No.1 in & SLP(C)..../2009 CC Nos.10931-10932  
(For permission to file SLP and office report)

SLP(C)Nos..../2009 CC Nos.11304-11305  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5743-44/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5745-46/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5749-5750/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5754-55/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5756-5757/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5758-5759/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5761-5762/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )  
4

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.57563-5764/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5771-72/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.57573-74/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5775-5776/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5781-82/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5784-85/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5786-87/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5789-55790/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5795-5796/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5798-99/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5800-5801/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )  
5

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5802-03/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5805-06/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5814-15/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5816-17/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5818-19/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5820-21/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5823-24/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5825-26/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5827-28/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5829-30/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5836-37/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5844-45/2009  
6

(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5849-50/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.6-7 in SLP(C)Nos.5838-39/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.6-7 in SLP(C)Nos.5846-47/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.5747-48/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.6-7 in SLP(C)Nos.11051-52/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.6-7 in SLP(C)Nos.11053-54/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.11056-57/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.4-5 in SLP(C)Nos.11058-59/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.6-7 in SLP(C)Nos.11064-65/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.6-7 in SLP(C)Nos.11069-70/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.6-7 in SLP(C)Nos.11071-72/2009

7

(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.7-8 in SLP(C)Nos.1601-16018/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.2-3 in SLP(C)Nos.6859-6860/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.2-3 in SLP(C)Nos.6861-6862/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

I.A.Nos.2-3 in SLP(C)Nos.6865-6866/2009  
(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11324-325  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11332  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC No.11333-11334  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11347-348  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11350-51  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC No.11373  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC No.11375

8

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11379-80  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11381-82  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11390-91  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC No.10977  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC No.11418  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11425-426  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11428-429  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11434-435  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC No.11439  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11501-502  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11504-505  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

9

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC No.11506  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC No.11507  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

SLP(C)Nos...../2009 CC Nos.11509-510  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and office report )

Date: 07/08/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Shekhar Naphade, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Arvind S.Avhad, Adv.  
Mr.Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.

Mr.Dilip Annasaheb Taur, Adv.  
Mr.Amol V.Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr.Anil Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Abhay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Rajesh Anand, Adv.  
Ms.Neetu Sahani, Adv.

Mr.Arun R.Pednekar, Adv.  
Mr.Arvind S.Avhad, Adv.  
Mr.Himinder Lal, Adv.

10

Mr.Arvind V.Savant, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Arvind S.Avhad, Adv.  
Mr.Sunil Kr.Verma, Adv.

Ms.Anagha S.Desai, Adv.  
Mr.Rahul Ghuge, Adv.

Mr.Uday B.Dube, Adv.  
Mr.Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr.Shashibhushan P.Adgaonkar, Adv.  
Mr.Anjani Kr.Jha, Adv.

Mr.Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr.Sidhartha Gupta, Adv.

Mr.Deven S.Lambat, Adv.  
Mr.Kishor Lambat, Adv.  
For Mr.S.Rajappa, Adv.

Mr.Amol N.Suryawanshi, Adv.  
Mr.Anil Kr.Tandale, Adv.

Dr.R.R.Deshpande, Adv.  
Mrs.Ujwala R.Deshpande, Adv.

Mr.Arun R.Pednekar, Adv.  
Mr.Arvind S.Avhad, Adv.  
For Ms.Chandan Ramamurthi, Adv.

Mr.Shekhar Naphade, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Arvind S.Avhad, Adv.  
for Ms.Chandan Ramamurthi, Adv.

11

Mr.Vinayak Dixit, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Nishant Katneshwarkar, Adv.  
Mr.B.Sridhar, Adv.

Mr.Sudhanshu S.Choudhari, Adv.  
Ms.Arundhati S.Sukhtankar, Adv.

Mr.Shivaji M.Jahdavi, Adv.

Mr.Abhay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Sanjay Kharde, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair ,Adv

Mr. K.N. Rai,Adv.

Mr.Amitesh Kumar, Adv.  
For Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Delay condoned.

Permission to file SLP granted.

Recognition of the applicants/petitioners college was cancelled pursuant to the order passed by the impugned order of the High Court. The main ground was that there were large number of D.Ed. Colleges in the Sate. Learned counsel for the applicants/ petitioners submit that they have already got recognition and so they are entitled to continue the admissions. Without prejudice to the rights of the parties, the State is directed to allot seats for admission of students as per the scheme provided by the State.

All applications are disposed of accordingly.

Affidavit, if any, may be filed by N.C.T.E.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master