

LISTED ON : 03.07.2014
BEFORE COURT NO. 9
ITEM NO. 1

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 58-59, 62-63, 66-67, 70-71 AND 74-75
(Applications for permission to file impleadment applications filed by Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Advocate)

ALONG WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 60-61, 64-65, 68-69, 72-73 AND 76-77
(Applications for impleadment as petitioner.)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 78-79, 80-81, 82-83, 84-85 AND 86-87
(Applications for Directions)

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 88-89
(Applications for Extension of time filed by Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate on behalf of National Council for Teacher Education)

IN
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 4247-4248 OF 2009

RASHTRASANT T.M.S. & S.B.V.M.C.A. VIDYALAYA
AND OTHERS

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

GANGADHAR NILKANT SHENDE AND OTHERS

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the matters above-mentioned were disposed of by the Hon'ble Court on 10th September, 2013 (Copy of the Order is enclosed), when the Hon'ble Court inter alia passed the following order:-

“..... Those who are desirous of establishing teacher education colleges/institutions shall be free to make application in accordance with the new regulations. Their applications shall be decided by the competent authority keeping in view the relevant statutory provisions. All the pending applications shall also be decided in accordance with the new regulations. The Government of India, NCTE and the Implementation Committee shall be free to file interlocutory applications as and when any direction is required from the Court in the matter of implementation of the recommendations made by the Verma Commission and the committee constituted vide order dated 14/16.5.2013.”

...2/-

APPLICATIONS FILED BY MR. DHARMENDRA KUMAR SINHA, ADVOCATE

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Advocate has filed applications for permission to file impleadment applications which have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 58-59, 62-63, 66-67, 70-71 and 74-75 along with applications for impleadment which have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 60-61, 64-65, 68-69, 72-73 and 76-77 with vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of the proposed petitioners and applications for directions which have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 78-79, 80-81, 82-83, 84-85 and 86-87. The applications have been placed with the SLP paper books and were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th June, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“On the request of Dr. Manish Singhvi, learned counsel appearing for the applicant (s), re-notify the applications in the first week of July, 2014.”

APPLICATIONS FILED BY MR. GOPAL SINGH, ADVOCATE ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed applications for extension of time on behalf of National Council for Teacher Education. The said applications have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 88-89 and the same are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 02nd day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

MR. VENKATESWARA RAO ANUMOLU, ADVOCATE
MR. K.N. RAI, ADVOCATE
MR. GOPAL SINGH, ADVOCATE
MR. ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, ADVOCATE
MS. SUSHMA SURI, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR